Book No	
Manipur State form No. V	1



Page	No	

FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION-SAIKUL

Sub-Division : Saikul District : Kangpokpi

FIR No. 7(2)2024 SKL-PS u/s 431/427/34 IPC corrsp. FIR No. 18(1)2024 SJM-PS U/S-do-

Date & Hours of Occurance: 11/01/2024.

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurance & distance from Police Station	Date of despatch from Police Station	
24/2/2024 at 12:10 pm	At the 200 ft bailey bridge over Iril river on the road from Saikul road to Hangoipat at Saikul Block of Kangpokpi District, Manipur about 6 Km North	24/2/2024	

NB: A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information and attested by signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of the offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Chingakham Chandra Kumar Singh, DOB- 01/03/1961 S/o (L) Ch. Jugeshwor Singh of Singjamei Thongam Leikai Imphal West District, Manipur. O.E. Attached Officer-in-Charge Saikul Police Station Officer-in-Charge	Some unidentified persons suspected to be Kuki militant.	Damaged of public property with common intention u/s 431/427/34 IPC		SI Seiginlen Kipgen will investigate the case

Saikul Police Station Kengpokpi District, Manipur

Signed: Insp. Md. Raju Khan

Designation oe Saikul-PS

Officer-in-Charge Salkul Police Station Kangookpi District, Manipur ľo,

The Officer in Charge, Singjamei Police Station

Subject: Report



Sir,

With due respect, I the undersigned have the honour to sate the following few lines for your kind consideration and favourable sympathetic order please. That, I am a attorney holder of package No. MN04220, as issued by Chief Engineer/EO, Manipur State Rural Road Development Agency, Manipur which is recorded in the name M/S Hao Infrastructure, PWD, Govt, of Manipur. As a sub-contractor, I have almost completed the construction work of 200 ft bailey bridge over Iril river on the road from Saikul road to Hangoipat at Saikul Block of Kangpokpi District, Manipur in the month of March, 2023 under PMGSY. But, inauguration of this bridge is not yet performed due to present communal crisis.

In the meantime, on 11/01/2024 some unidentified persons suspected to be Kuki militants have completely broke down the said public Bailey bridge with the aim to disturbed the crossing of general public. The incident came to know only when uploaded video for destruction/ demolish of the bridge in social media and published in newspaper. The actual cost of construction of the bridge is Rs. 415.69 lakhs.

It is therefore requested you to kindly take up strike necessary legal action against them for destruction/ demolish of public property.

Date/Imphal
The 19/01/2024

This report is "treated as an OE of the case FIR NO. 18(1) 2024 SIM PS US 431/427/34-IPC

Yours faithfully

Chingakham Chandrakumar Singh

Date of birth:01-03-1961

S/O (late) Ch. Jugeshwor Singh

Singjamei Thongam Leikai

Imphal West

Phone No. 7005201895

This report is re-treated or-SJM-PS

as an O.E. of FIR NO. (#(2)2024 Officer-In-Charge

SKL-PS WE 431/427/24 IPC

SKL-PS WE 431/427/24 IPC

Corresp. FIR NO. 18(1)2024 STM-PS

West, Manipur

WS-40

Oelsaikul Police Station

Saikul Police Station